#### LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

April 16, 2008

650 Town Center Drive, 20th Floor Costa Mesa, California 92626-1925 Tel: (714) 540-1235 Fax: (714) 755-8290 www.lw.com

FIRM / AFFILIATE OFFICES

Barcelona New Jersey Brussels New York Chicago Northern Virginia Frankfurt Orange County

Hamburg Paris Hong Kong San Diego London San Francisco Los Angeles Shanghai Madrid Silicon Valley Milan Singapore Moscow Tokyo

Munich Washington, D.C.

File No. 039610-0001

#### VIA FEDEX

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Attn: Docket No. 07-AFC-1 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, California 95814-5512

Victorville 2 Hybrid Power Project: Docket No. 07-AFC-1

Dear Sir/Madam:

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210, enclosed herewith for filing please find Applicant's Response to Modification to Proposed Condition AQ-SC6.

Please note that the enclosed submittal was filed today via electronic mail to your attention and to all parties on the CEC's current electronic proof of service list.

Very truly yours,

Paul E. Kihm Senior Paralegal

Enclosure

CEC 07-AFC-1 Proof of Service List (w/encl. via e-mail) cc:

Michael J. Carroll, Esq. (w/encl.)

Michael J. Carroll LATHAM & WATKINS LLP Counsel to the City of Vernon 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000 Costa Mesa, CA 92626 (714) 540-1235

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No. 07-AFC-1
Application for Certification, for the VICTORVILLE 2 HYBRID POWER PROJECT by The City of Victorville	)	APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO MODIFICATION TO PROPOSED CONDITION AQ-SC6

Applicant has reviewed staff's response to concerns raised by Applicant regarding proposed Condition of Certification AQ-SC6 docketed on April 15, 2008. Applicant appreciates staff's reassessment of the relevant modeling data, and the refinement of the proposed condition. Applicant finds the more narrow restrictions on construction set forth in the revised proposed condition acceptable, and does not object to imposition of Condition of Certification AQ-SC6, as revised by staff.

From Applicant's perspective, this resolution precludes the need to brief this issue, and unless otherwise directed by the Committee, Applicant does not intend to address this issue in its brief due on April 21, 2008.

DATED: April 16, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

Michael J. Carroll
of LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Counsel to Applicant

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

In the Matter of:	) Docket No. 07-AFC-1
Application for Certification, for the VICTORVILLE 2 HYBRID POWER PROJECT by the City of Victorville	) ELECTRONIC PROOF OF SERVICE ) LIST )
	(revised September 6, 2007)

Transmission via electronic mail and by depositing one original signed document with FedEx overnight mail delivery service at Costa Mesa, California with delivery fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the following:

#### DOCKET UNIT

#### CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

Attn: DOCKET NO. 07-AFC-1 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, California 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us

Transmission via electronic mail addressed to the following:

#### **APPLICANT**

#### Jon B. Roberts

City Manager
City of Victorville
14343 Civic Drive
P.O. Box 5001
Victorville, CA 92393-5001
JRoberts@ci.victorville.ca.us

#### APPLICANT'S CONSULTANTS

#### Thomas M. Barnett

Inland Energy, Inc.
South Tower, Suite 606
3501 Jamboree Road
Newport Beach, CA 92660
TBarnett@inlandenergy.com

## VICTORVILLE II HYBRID POWER PROJECT CEC Docket No. 07-AFC-1

#### Sara Head

Environmental Manager ENSR 1220 Avenida Acaso Camarillo, CA 90012 SHead@ensr.aecom.com

#### **INTERESTED AGENCIES**

#### **Electricity Oversight Board**

770 L Street, Suite 1250 Sacramento, CA 95814 esaltmarsh@eob.ca.gov

#### **INTERVENORS**

### California Unions for Reliable Energy (CURE)

c/o Gloria D. Smith

Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 South San Francisco, CA 94080 gsmith@adamsbroadwell.com

### Alliance for a Cleaner Tomorrow (ACT)

c/o Arthur S. Moreau

Klinedinst PC 501 West Broadway, Suite 600 San Diego, CA 92101 amoreau@klinedinstlaw.com

#### **ENERGY COMMISSION**

#### **James Boyd**

Presiding Committee Member jboyd@energy.state.ca.us

#### Jackalyne Pfannenstiel

Associate Committee Member JPfannen@energy.state.ca.us

#### Raoul Renaud

Hearing Officer rmaud@energy.state.ca.us

#### John Kessler

Project Manager JKessler@energy.state.ca.us

## VICTORVILLE II HYBRID POWER PROJECT CEC Docket No. 07-AFC-1

**Caryn Holmes** 

Staff Counsel <a href="mailto:CHolmes@energy.state.ca.us">CHolmes@energy.state.ca.us</a>

Mike Monasmith

Public Adviser pao@energy.state.ca.us

#### **DECLARATION OF SERVICE**

I, Paul Kihm, declare that on April 16, 2008, I deposited a copy of the attached:

# APPLICANT'S RESPONSE TO MODIFICATION TO PROPOSED CONDITION AQ-SC6

with FedEx overnight mail delivery service at Costa Mesa, California with delivery fees thereon fully prepaid and addressed to the California Energy Commission. I further declare that transmission via electronic mail was consistent with the requirements of California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1209, 1209.5, and 1210. All electronic copies were sent to all those identified on the Proof of Service List above.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on April 16, 2008, at Costa Mesa, California.

Paul Kihm